

DATE: March 20, 1946

١.

: SAC, San Francisco

SUBJECT: OLIVER BRINDLEY OWEN, was .: , was - VICTIM WHITE SLAVE TRAFFIC ACT

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent WILLIAM E. GELDER dated March 12, 1946 at Portland. In this report a lead is set for the San Francisco Office to review the subject's religious connections as indicated in previous reports and present the facts to the Assistant United States Attorney, JOSEPH KARESH, relative to prosecution of subject OMEN under the Selective Service Act.

You are referred to the report of Special Agent CURTIS O. LYNUM dated January 17, 1946 at San Francisco, California. This report indicates that the facts have been discussed with the office of the United States Attorney and that prosecution has been declined.

This case is being considered Referred Upon Completion to the Office of Origin in the San Francisco Office.

APC amor 31-3611

31 4/ - --1.1. B

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT REPORT MADE AT PORTLAND, OREGON TUTLE OLIVER BRINDLES Ref. Jerry Owen. Har			REPORT MADE BY JULIUS A. BERNARD (CHARACTER OF CASE	31-4130 , A9AC	
PORTLAND, OREGON	4-9-46 D	WHICH MADE 4-8-46 er Jerry Owen,	JULIUS A. BERNARD	, ASAC	
TINE OLIVER BRINDLE	OW DA, Was., OLIV	er Jerry Owen,	CHARACTER OF CASE	, ASAC	
			WHITE SLAVE TR	AFFIC ACT	
		-VICTIN			
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:	All investigative declined by USAS 1 violation of WSTA	Portland and Sa			
		c.			
REFERENCE: Bures Repor	u file 31-71285; t of Special Agend	t WIILIAM E. GR	LDER, Portland,		
Oregon dated March 12, 1946. Letter from San Francisco Office dated March 20, 1946.					
DETAILS: AT PORTLAND, OREGON:					
by Special Agent WI ing instant matter A. HARR, concluded	LLIAM E. GELDER, 4 in its entirety, 1 no successful pro- of the lack of co-	the former of w he, as well as secution could	U. S. Attorney, J. hom advised that af Assistant U. S. Att be had on a White S e part of the victi	ter consider- orney VICTOR lave Traffic	
The report of Special Agent CURTIS 0. LYNUM, San Francisco, California dated January 17, 1946 reflects that U. S. Attorney FRANK J. HERMESSY at San Francisco, California by letter dated December 4, 1945 stated he was con- vinced it would be difficult to secure a conviction against the subject for viola- tion of the Selective Service Act, in view of which prosecution was being declined by him, and his file in instant matter closed. It appears from a review of the file that all logical leads have been covered, and this case is accordingly being placed in a closed status.					
		CLOSED			
AFTROVED AND	Special Adent In Charge		DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES	₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩	
	ڗٵۼڡڮ ؞ڗڎڔ؇ڋڿڮڮڸڗڡۦۼ؆ڋؿٵۼڋڂڛٚٷڰڗؿ؞ڗٳۑؿۣ؞ڔڲٵۑڂڲڂؿڹ؞	3/ +4/	30 44	<u>ىرىمەت بەر بەر بەر بەر بەر بەر بەر بەر بەر بەر</u>	
3 Bureau 1 USA, Portland 2 Portland	JAB:KB			ઌઌ૱ઌૢૡઌ૱૱૾ૡૡ ૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡૡ	
11 - 1 1123:	1- gal	ł			

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

YOFTA NO. 1 THIS CASE ORIGINATED	AT PO	RTLAND, ORBGON	4		TILE NO.	31-4130
REPORT MADE AT		DATE WHEN MADE	PERIOD FOR	REPORT MADE BY		
PORTLAND, OR	NON	4-9-46	4-8-46	JULIUS A.	BERNAR	D, ASAC
TOLE OLIVER BRI			er Jerry Owen, -VICTI			RAFFIC ACT
Synopsis of fact	dec		Portland and Sa			
			C.			
	Report of Oregon d	ated March 12,	nt WILLIAM E. G. , 1946. Laco Office date		•	
DETAILS	AT PORTL	ND. OREGONI				
ing instant me A. HARR, concl	tter in : uded no : view of :	its entirety, successful pro the lack of co	the former of y he, as well as essecution could separation on the	Assistant 1 be had on a	I. S. At Maite	torney VICTOR Slave Traffic
at San Francis vinced it woul tion of the Se by him, and hi	ed Januar co, Cali d be dif lective : s file i al leads	ry 17, 1946 re formine by lett ficult to secon Service Act, is a instant matt	Agent CURTIS 0. aflects that U. ter dated Decemb are a conviction in view of which ter closed. It versed, and this	S. Attorney or 4, 1945 against the prosecution appears from	PRANK stated as subje as has h as a rev	J. HENNESSI he was con- et for viela- eing declined isw of the fil.
			CLOSED			
APROVED AND FORWARDED:		SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE		DO NOT WRITE IN T		
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			31+41	30 1	49	
3 Bureau 1 USA, Portla 2 Portland	Ind	JAB1 KB		andrew output to the Byte	·/	
						1

²⁰²⁵ RELEASE UNDER E.O. 141784





1010 Federal Office Building Omaha 2, Nebraska February 9, 1948

Mr. Maurice P. Donegan United States Attorney Des Moines, Iowa

Attention: Mr. Cloid I. Level Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Oliver Brindley Owen, with aliases.

Victim White Blave Traffic Act

Dear Siri

31-965 IM

This is to confirm a conversation had by Special Agent Pov 7. Verdows with you concerning the call that he received from , now residing 3215 Oxford Street. Des Moines, Iowa, telephone number 2-3003. As you will recall, _______ stated that she was now _______. The war ______. The . The victim maintained that she mad left Des Moines in 1942 or 1943 to join the subject in Portland, Oregon, at which time she ______. She has ______. She has ______.

According to the victim she has not been transported in or to the State of Iowa since she departed the State of Iowa since on or about June of 1943.

The victim further stated that she did not desire to prosecute the subject should

As you have declined prosecution we are closing our file in this matter. Very trul FORMAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Very trul FEB 11 1948

tc - Portland The above is being furnished for your information as it is possible that would be a Government witness should subject not marry her and in view of previous opinion from the USA that he would entertain prosecution should the victim cooperate with the Government. It is believed you may desire to rediscuss the matter with the USA your district.





1010 Federal Office Building Omaha 2, Nebraska February 9, 1948

Mr. Maurice F. Donegan United States Attorney Des Moines, Towa

Attention: Mr. Cloid I. Level Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Oliver Brindley Owen, with aliases. Victim

White Slave Traffic Act

Dear Sir:

According to the victim she has not been transported in or to the State of Iowa since she departed the State of Iowa since on or about June of 1943.

The victim further stated that she did not desire to prosecute the subject should

As you have decli	ned prosecution we are closing our file
in this matter.	131+4130+501
	Very trut EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
R#I:fh	FEB 11 1948
31-965 11	
	J. L. DA TON PORTLAND + ISLD OFFICE
/	Special segred ocharge Inter
Vcc - Portland	18
The above is being furnishe would be a Government	ed for your information as it is possible that twitness should subject not marry her and in
would be a doverment	om the USA that he would entertain prosecution

would be a Government witness should subject not marry her and in view of previous opinion from the USA that he would entertain prosecution should the victim cooperate with the Government. It is believed you may desire to rediscuss the matter with the USA your district.